
RESOLUTION NO. R- 4145 

A RESOLUTION OF THE ClTY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND 
AMENDING THE 1998-2003 SIX-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
FOR THE ClTY OF KIRKLAND. 

WHEREAS, the City Manager together with the department heads for the 
City of Kirkland have prepared and recommended to the City Council a Six-Year 
Capital lmprovement Program for the years 1998-2003; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted a two-year review cycle for the Six- 
Year Capital lmprovement Program to be reflected in the 1998 and 1999 
Budgets; and 

WHEREAS, said Six-Year Capital lmprovement Program has been 
reviewed by the City Council including the holding of a public hearing on said 
Capital lmprovement Program on September 2, 1997; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has conducted a mid-point review of the 1998- 
2003 Capital lmprovement Program and has approved changes to the CIP 

adopted on October 7, 1997. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of 
Kirkland as follows: 

Section I. The Kirkland City Council hereby adopts and approves 
amendments to the 1998-2003 Six-Year Capital lmprovement Program including 
capital improvement projects as attached hereto and by this reference 
incorporated herein. 

Section 2. Actual appropriation of funds to carry out each scheduled 
year’s capital improvements shall be made as a part of the annual City Budget 
for such year. 

Section 3. The Six-Year Capital lmprovement Program hereby adopted 
shall be reviewed and updated biannually to provide an ongoing Six-Year Capital 
lmprovement Program. 

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open 
meeting this 1 I th day of August, 1998. 

SIGNED in authentication thereof this 1Ith day of August, 1998. 

ATTEST: 

Mayor



TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS 

Funded Projects: 

Project 

Number Project TMe 

ST 0006’ 

ST 0030 

ST 0031+ 

ST 0053’ 

Annual Street Overlay Program 

- Roadway improvements Juanita Dr 

Roadway ImprwementsSIater Ave NE 

NE 68th St Corridor lrnprwements 

City of Kirkland 
- 1998-2003 Capital Improvement Program Revised 

1998 

1.625.000 

155.000 

550.a)l) 

1999 

850.000 

1.525.M)O 

500.000 

2000 

850.000 

1.713.000 

2001 

85O.OM) 

2002 

BSO.000 

2003 

850.000 

Six Year 

Total 

Current 

Revenue 

Fundlng Source 

Reserve Debt 

5,875,000 5.100.000 

1.680.000 353,000 

2.213.0 224.W 

550.000 182.000 

775.000 

369.000 

760.0[#3 

External 

Source 

958.000 
1,229,000 

368.m 

Notes 
’ = Modification in timing andlor cost (see Project ModificatiordDeletionSchedule for greater detail) 
+ = Project moved from unfunded status to funded status 
Shaded year(s) = Previous timing 
Bold italics = New projects



City of Kirkland 
- 1998-2003 Capital Improvement Program Revised 

TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS 

Unfunded Projects: 

Project 

Number Project TiUe 

ST m 5 2 

ST 0055 

ST 0056 

ST 0057 

NM 0024 

NM 0030 

NM 0031 

Roadway Ewtension - NE 126th St 
Bridge Replacement - 98th Ave NE 
Roadway Improvement - 132nd Ave NE 
Roadway Extension - NE 12Gth St 
BurtingtonNorthern RailroadBike Lane 

- BicydefPedestrian Gverpass NE 90th SI 

BicydeIPedestrianFaciliiy - 18th A v m E 100th 

Total Unfunded Transportation Projects 

Six Year 

Total 

3.709.000 

4.120.000 

5,248,000 

1.678.000 

515.000 

1.327.000 

783.000 

17,380.000



City of Kirkland 
1998-2003 Capital Improvement Program - Revised 

UTILITY PROJECTS 

Funded Projects: 

Project 

Number Project Title 

- WA 0005 Water Main Replacement 100thAve NUNE 110th St 

- WA 0048 Water Main Replacement 1st St 

- WA 0049 Water Main Replacement 13th Ave W 

- WA 0050 Water Main Replacement 1l t h Ave W 

- WA 0051 Water Main Replacement 7th Avefl14th Ave NE 

- WA 0052 Water Main Replacement 108thAve NE 

- WA 0053 Water Main Replacement NE 94th St 

- WA 0054 Water Main Replacement NE 113thPI 

- WA 0055 Water Main Replacement NE 112th PU103rd Ave NE 

- WA 0056 Water Main Replar+ment 7th Ave W 

- WA 0057+ Water Main Replacement 116thAve NE 

- WA 0058+ Water Main Replacement NE 75th SV13MhAve NE 

- WA OO61+ Water Main Replacement Central Way 

WA 0062+ Pump Station Replacement-650 PressureZone 

WA O W + South Reservoir Recoaling 

WA 0066 South Reservoir InleVOuIletMeter Addition 

SS 0021 

SS 0026 

SS 0027 

SS 0045 

SS 0047’ 

SS 0048+ 

SS 0049 

SS 0050+ 

SS 0051 

SS 0053 

NE 90th Street Uft Station Ellmlnation 

- Sewer Line Replacement Wave* Wy 

- Sewer Line Replacement Lakefront 

- Sewer Line Replacement Central Wy (West) 

- LiR Station ImprovlForcek i n Remute Juanita 

- Sewer Line Replacement 7th St W 

- Sewer Line Replacement Lake Ave W (South) 

- Sewer Line Replacement NE 801h St 

- Sewer Line Replacement 6th St S 

- Lifl Station Replacement Wave* Beach Park 

SS 0054 Telemetry Upgrades 

SS 0055 I n ~ l l l m t i o n K I n m s l o n Reduction PrgmlPIpeline Rep1 

SS 0056 Emergency Sewer Consbuctlon Program 

l ~ o t aFlunded UtllRv Prolects I 

1998 

l.lO6.OOOl 

1999 

2.364.000 

Notes 
’ = Modificationin timing andlor cost (see ProjectModilication/DeletionSchedule for greater detail) 
+ = Moved from unfundedstatus to funded st&s 
Shaded year(s) = Previous timing 
Bold italics = New projects 

Six Year 

Total 

1 
-- 

I Current 

Revenue 

Fundlnq Source 

Reserve 

178,000 

106.000 

93.m 

238.000 

515.000 

959,000 

n.000 

198,000 

172.000 

238,M)O 

1,085,000 

502,000 

670,000 

863.000 

325.000 

148,000 

6sO,000 

857,000 

1.110;000 

517.000 

228.000 

708.000 

619,000 

936,000 

251,000 

285.000 

50,Olm 

z,ooqooo 

soqow, 

178.000 

106,000 

93,000 

238.000 

515.000 

959,000 

73.000 

198.000 

172.000 

238.000 

1.085,~ 

502,000 

670,OM) 

863.000 

325,000 

85.000 

6S0,OOO 

857,000 

1.110,m 

517.000 

228,000 

708.000 

619.000 

936,000 

251,000 

285.0oa 

so, 000 
2,000,000 

s00,wo 

16,074,000



City of Kirkland 

1998-2003 Capital Improvement Program - Revised 

UTILITY PROJECTS 

Unfunded Projects: 

Project 

Number Project Title 

WA 0059 

WA 0060 

WA 0063 

WA 0065 

WA W67 

SS 0046 

SS 0052 

- Water Main Replacement 1Olst Ave NE 

- Water Main Replacement 10thAve 

Supply Station 83 Replacement and Transmission 

Main Addition 

Supply Station t 3 Replacement 

North ReSe~oiPr ump Station Replacement 

- Sewer Line Replacement Market St 

- Sewer Line Replacement 108thAve NE 

Total Unfunded UtilIty Projects 

Slx Year 

Total 

86.000 

159,000 

589.000 

95.m 

631.000 

1.04O.WO 

973,WX) 

3,573,000



STORMWATER MANAGEMENTPROJECTS 

City of Kirkland 
- 1998-2003 Capital Improvement Program Revised 

Unfunded ProJects: 

Project 

Number Project Tltle 

SD 0020 

SD 0021 

SD 0024 

SD 0025’ 

SD 0026 

SD 0027 

SD 0028 

SD 0029 

- Drainage Syslem Realign KirklandAvdSlater Ave 

- Culvert Enhancement NE 35lh St 

- Storm Drainage System Imp CentralWy Bridge 

- FloodStorage ModellinglExpansion NE 95th St 

Storm Drainage NeighborhoodGrant Match Program 

- Storm Drainage System 104thllOSlhPI NE 

- Culvert Replacement Juanita CreeWCasa Juanita 

Storm Drainage BioClltrationlTreatmentTotem Lake 

Total Unfunded Stormwater Management Projects 

SIX Year 

Total 

106,WW) 

58,000 

53,000 

500,000 

50,000 

87.000 

120.oWl 

219.000 

1,193,000 

No(es 

’ = Modification in timing andlor cost (see Project ModiClcationlDelelion Schedule for greater detail) 
+ = Moved from unfunded status to funded status 
’ = Moved from funded status to unfunded status 
Bold italics = New projects 
Shaded year@) = Previous timing



PARKS PROJECTS 

Funded Projects: 

City of Kirkland 
- 1998-2003 Capital Improvement Program Revised 

ields Renovation 

Unfunded Projects: 

Project 

Number Project Title 

PK 0056 

PK 0057 

PK 0059 

PK M67B 

PK 0071 

PK 0074 

PK 0075 

PK 0078 

PK OOBO 

Forbes Lake Park Devebpment 

Woodlands Park Addition Development 

Indoor RecreationSpace 

NeighborhoodPark Acquisition Program 

Everest Park RestrmmlStorage Bldg Replacement 

Yarrow Bay Wetland Trails 

Natural Areaslopen Space Acquisitions 

CiylSchools Playfields Partnership 

Watershed Park Trails 

Total Unfunded Park Projects 

1998 t o 2003 

Total 

9w.W 

400.000 

1.700.000 - 8.000.000 
1,180,000 

220.000 

200.000 

~. 
IM).OM- 1.100.000 

1M).000 - 300.000 

m 

- 5,600.000 13.1W).OOO 

Notes 
’ = Modificationin timing andor cost (see Projed Mod’rficationlDeletionSchedule for greater detail) 
+ = Movedfrom unfunded status to funded status 
= 1998 projects ldentrfiedfrom the $200,00D ’Projects to be Identified" category 

Shaded year(s) = Previous timing 
Bold ltalics = New projects



City of Kirkland 
1998-2003 Capital Improvement Program - Revised 

PUBLIC SAFETY 8 GENERAL GOMRNMENT PROJECTS 

Funded Projects: 

PS 0034 Afd Vehlcle Replacement (F301) 

PS 0036 Aid Vehicle Replacement (F304) 

PS 0038 Fire Engine Replacement (F603) 

PS 0040’ Emergency Fueling 

PS 0041 Holmes Point Fire Station Upgrade 

PS 0044 Emergency Genefator-Houghton Fire Station 

PS 0047 Air Unit Replacement 

PS 0048 Juanitflotem Lake Fire Station #27 Upgrade 

PS 0049 Apparatus Bay Exhaust Fans 

GG 0006A’ City Information B TelecommunicationSystems 

GG 0013 Backhoe Replacement (TR-06) 

GG 0016 Backhoe Replacement ( T R M ) 

GG 0017 Backhoe Replacement (TR-07) 

GG 0019 Sweeper Replacement (503) 

GG 0020 1996 Case Backhoe 4x4 Replacement 

GG W21 199 Ford Bucket L i i Truck Replacement 

GG 0022 Renovation ofthe Neish House 

Total Funded Public Safely h General Government Projects 

15.W 

98.505 

114.W 

11@000 

~.~ 

223.600 

1,334,200 

55.m 

801,400 

58.OM] 

142.000 

669.200 

59.000 

115.557 

1,842,262 1.111.400 1.611.800 

253,000 

95.000 

79.250 

537.250 

110.000 

322,000 

691.000 

213.480 

220,000 

62.W 

495.480 

110,000 

11O.OM3 

200.~ 

15.000 10.800 

98.505 

114.000 

70.925 
82.080 

223.600 

253.000 182.160 

213.480 153.706 

3,441,800 2.037.988 

55.m 

58.000 

59.000 

142.m 
62.W 

79.250 : 

115,557 

6.289.192 2,989,139 

110,000 

110.000 

300.000 

223.600 

1.403.812 

55.000 

58.000 

59.000 

142.000 

62.000 

79.250 

115.557 

2.938.219 

Unfunded Projects: 

Project 

Number Project Title 

PS W 4 3 Senior Center Emergency Power 

PS 0045 Fire Engine-Forbes Creek Fire Station 

PS 0046 N. Kirkland Community Ctr Emergency Power 

GG 00068 City Information 8 TelecommunicationSystems 

Total Unfunded Public Safety K General Government Projects 

Six Year 

Total 

363.491 

340.000 

295.875 

1.271.500 

2.270.866 

- Notes 
= Modmcation in timing andlor cost (see Project ModikationlDeletion Schedule for greater detail) 

Shaded year(s) = Previous timing 
Bold ital~cs = New projects 

4,200 

27.580 
31.920 

70.840 

59.774 

0 361.834


